Intro. Res. No. 1859-2018
Introduced by Legislators Hahn and Anker

RESOLUTION NO. 940 -2018, APPROVING THE NOTIFICATION SIGN FOR PROFESSIONAL GARMENT CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 15-2016 established requirements for professional garment cleaning establishments to disclose to consumers the types of chemicals used in their cleaning processes; and

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 15-2016 requires that the Department of Health Service develop a sign to be posted in a readily visible location at professional garment cleaning establishments, subject to the approval of the Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health Services recently completed the design of the sign, attached to this Resolution as Exhibit "A", and would like to move forward with the implementation of this law; now, therefore be it

1st RESOLVED, that this Legislature hereby approves of the prototype sign, developed by the Department of Health Services and attached hereto as Exhibit "A", for use in professional garment cleaning establishments in conformance with Local Law No. 15-2016; and be it further

2nd RESOLVED, that the Department of Health Services is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to distribute these signs to professional garment cleaning establishments to implement the requirements set forth in Local Law No. 15-2016; and be it further

3rd RESOLVED, that this Legislature, being the State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) lead agency, hereby finds and determines that this resolution constitutes a Type II action pursuant to Section 617.5(c)(20), (21) and (27) of Title 6 of the NEW YORK CODE OF RULES AND REGULATIONS (6 NYCRR) and within the meaning of Section 8-0109(2) of the NEW YORK ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW as a promulgation of regulations, rules, policies, procedures, and legislative decisions in connection with continuing agency administration, management and information collection, and the Suffolk County Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) is hereby directed to circulate any appropriate SEQRA notices of determination of non-applicability or non-significance in accordance with this resolution.

DATED: November 20, 2018

APPROVED BY:

/s/ Steven Bellone County Executive of Suffolk County

Date: November 28, 2018